MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




'ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE
Ninety-first and Ninety-second
Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945
AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS
From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945 .

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance
with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1945



- RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945




CLOSING TRIBUTARIES OF KENNEBAGO STREAM 851
RESOLVES, 1945 CHAP. 25

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this
resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 31, 1945

C_hapter 23

RESOLVE, Authorizing Conveyance of the Interest of the State in Certain
Land in Albany Township.

Forest commissioner authorized to comnvey certain land. Resolved:
~That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to sell to the
Casco Loan & Building Association of Portland, the.interest of the state
in certain land and buildings thereon, in Lot 13, Range 11 and Lot 14,
Range 11, formerly owned by Margaret Witham, for the sum of $75.

Effective July 21, 1945

- A Chapter 24

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Goose Pond in Hancock County.

Goose pond; opened to fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of
inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to
issue a rule and regulation opening Goose pond, on Swan’s Island, in
"Hancock county, to fishing under the general law.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 25.

" RESOLVE, Closing Tributaries of Kennebago Stream to all Fishing,

Kennebago stream tributaries closed to all fishing. Resolved: That.
the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed
to issue a rule and regulation closing the tributaries of Kennebago stream
in Franklin and Oxford counties to all fishing.

Eiffective July 21, 1945
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